## The Corporation of the City of Kenora

## By-Law Number 111 - 2021

A By-Law to authorize the Execution of an Agreement between the Corporation of the City of Kenora and the Honourable Minister of Infrastructure and Communities and the Honourable Minister of Infrastructure entered into the Canada-Ontario Integrated Bilateral Agreement for the Investing in Canada Infrastructure Program for Canada to Provide Financial Support to the Province

Whereas at a Regular meeting of Council held August 24, 2021 authorization was given to enter into an agreement with the Honourable Minister of Infrastructure and Communities and the Honourable Minister of Infrastructure entered into the Canada-Ontario Integrated Bilateral Agreement for the Investing in Canada Infrastructure Program for Canada to provide financial support to the Province; and

Whereas under the Bilateral Agreement, Canada agrees, amongst other things, to provide contribution funding to the Province under the Community, Culture and Recreation funding stream of ICIP; and

Whereas this stream supports projects that improve access to and / or quality of community, cultural, and recreation priority infrastructure projects; and

Whereas this funding is to support the Central Community Club Recreation Facility Reconstruction Project which will expand and improve access and quality to established community and recreation-based infrastructure; and

Whereas an agreement was reached between the Corporation of the City of Kenora and Minister of Infrastructure for the Transfer Payment Agreement for The Investing In Canada Infrastructure Program (ICIP): Community, Culture And Recreation Stream;

Now Therefore the Council of the Corporation of the City of Kenora hereby enacts as follows:-

- 1. That authorization is hereby given for the Corporation of the City of Kenora to enter into an agreement with the Honourable Minister of Infrastructure and Communities and the Honourable Minister of Infrastructure entered into the Canada-Ontario Integrated Bilateral Agreement for the Investing in Canada Infrastructure Program for Canada to provide financial support to the Province.
- 2. That the Mayor and Clerk of the Corporation of the City of Kenora be and is hereby authorized to execute an Agreement in accordance with the terms and conditions set out therein and to affix the Seal of the Corporation thereto.
- 3. That this by-law shall come into force and be in effect from and after the final passing thereof.

nd Time this 24 <sup>th</sup> day of August 24, 2021	By-law read a First & Second
I Time this 24 <sup>th</sup> day of August 24, 2021	By-law read a Third & Final
The Corporation of the City of Kenora:-	7
Daniel Reynard, Mayor	
Heather Pihulak, City Clerk	